
 
2222 Cuming St. - Omaha, NE 68102 - (402) 444-6866 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
June 19, 2019 – 8:30 a.m. 

AGENDA 
  

This meeting of the Metropolitan Area Planning Agency Finance Committee will be conducted in compliance with the Nebraska Statutes of the Open Meetings Act.   
The Open Meetings Act is available for reference upon request. 

  
A. FINANCE COMMITTEE INFORMATION        

 
1. MAPA Foundation Project Updates  

a. Blair RWHF  
b. Valley-Waterloo Rehabilitation Project   

 
2. Monthly Financial Statements     (April) 

a. Bank Reconciliations (ANB & WCB) and Statements on Investments 
b. Receipts and Expenditures 
c. Schedules of Accounts Receivable & Accounts Payable 
d. Statement of Financial Position 
e. Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

 
B. FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL  

 
1. Contract Payments 

a. Florence Home for the Aged – Paratransit Service – PMT #2 - $11,805.74 
b. Metro Transit Authority – Transit Activities – FY 2019 – PMT #3 - $13,620.63  

 
2. Contract Payments with Exceptions  

a. Felsburg Holt & Ullevig – Bellevue Bridge Alternatives Study - $987.81 
b. Steven Jensen Consulting - $877.50 
c. The New BLK - On-Call Communication Support Service: Task Order 1 – PMT #1 - $12,625 
d. The New BLK – On-Call Communication Support Service: Task Order 1 – PMT #2 - $6,125 
e. Vireo – 24th Street Corridor Study - $1,670.26 

 
3. Contract Amendments   

a. Steve Jensen – Heartland 2050, MAPA Advisor – Not to Exceed $4,800 – Contract period extended to June 30, 2020 
 



C. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BOARD

1. Final Contract Payments
a. Steve Jensen Consulting - $1,040

2. FY 2020
a. Depository Resolution
b. Salary Adjustment

MAPA management requests a 1.5% cost of living adjustment to be provided to all employees effective July 1, 2019.  In addition, a 2% merit pool is requested 
for FY2020.  An allowance for this salary adjustment was included in the FY2020 budget.

CI. OTHER

CII. ADJOURNMENT

Executive Session: We reserve the right to enter into an executive session in order to protect the public interest with respect to discussion regarding litigation and 

personnel.



Blair RWHF FY 18-19 (7/1/18 through: 5/31/2019   

Revenues

Source Date Projected Received

MAPA Foundation 9/10/2018 100,000.00$   100,000.00$   

City of Blair 9/12/2018 250,000.00$   250,000.00$   

Gateway Development Corporation 9/20/2018 10,000.00$     10,000.00$     

Washington County Bank 9/25/2018 8,000.00$       8,000.00$       

Nebraska Department of Economic Development 10/16/2018 351,450.00$   351,450.00$   

Nebraska Investment Finance Authority 11/9/2018 250,000.00$   250,000.00$    

Accrued Interest as of: 5/7/2019 10,560.00$     4,667.12$       

Fees as of: 5/17/2019 5,000.00$       -$                 

Totals 985,010.00$   974,117.12$   

Expenditures
 

Vendor Date Projected Obligated Unobligated Expended

Legal/Administrative -   

  +Drew Law Firm P.C. 3/11/2019 1,150.00$       1,150.00$         

  +Administration 12,704.17$      12,709.17$     

Bank Fees 7,500.00$       7,500.00$       -$                 

  

Loans 960,000.00$   835,375.05$    

  +Draw # 1 2/28/2019  7,440.86$       

  +Draw # 2 5/7/2018 117,184.09$   

Checking Balance  

NIFA Inflationary Reservation 3,645.83$       3,645.83$        

Totals 985,000.00$   846,520.88$   12,709.17$     125,774.95$   

  5.00$               Bank Balance

848,337.17$   ICS Balance



6/6/2019

Invoices # Date Number Amount Date Administration Lead Inspection 

Housing 

Management 

NAHTF Housing  

Rehabilitation 

(87%)

Local Housing 

Rehabilitation 

(13%) Total

25,000.00$         15,000.00$         25,000.00$         250,000.00$       37,500.00$         352,500.00$       

#1 MAPA Admin-01 1/25/2019 MAPA-VAL-01 $500.00 1/25/2019 $500.00 $500.00

#1 MAPA Lead-01 2/5/2019 MAPA-VAL-01 $1,000.00 2/5/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

MAPA Admin-04 6/6/2019 MAPA-VAL-01 $586.40 6/6/2019 $586.40 $586.40

J013638 6/6/2019 MAPA-VAL-01 7,330.00$       6/6/2019 $6,377.00 $953.00 $7,330.00

#1 MAPA Admin-02 4/4/2019 MAPA-WAT-01 $175.00 4/4/2019 $175.00 $175.00

#2 MAPA Admin-03 5/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-01 $325.00 5/30/2019 $325.00 $325.00

#2 MAPA Admin-03 5/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-02 $175.00 5/30/2019 $175.00 $175.00

#2 MAPA Admin-03 5/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-03 $175.00 5/30/2019 $175.00 $175.00

#2 MAPA Lead-02 5/30/2019 MAPA-WAT-01 $1,000.00 5/30/2019 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

$0.00

#1 #1603 1/31/2019 - $6,673.00 1/31/2019 $6,673.00 $6,673.00

#1 #2630 2/28/2019 $1,273.24 2/28/2019 $1,273.24 $1,273.24

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,946.24 $2,000.00 $1,936.40 $6,377.00 $953.00 $19,212.64

Balance 17,053.76$         13,000.00$         23,063.60$         243,623.00$       36,547.00$         333,287.36$       

Valley-Waterloo Rehabilitation Project

Categorey

Draw Number

Total Draws

Budget

BUDGETPAYMENTINVOICE
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MAPA CONTRACT COVER PLATE 

(Amendment 1) 

  

CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION 

 

1. Contract Parties: MAPA-Steve Jensen Consulting, LLC 

 

2. Project Title:  Heartland 2050 Consulting 19012700701 

 

3. Effective Date:  February 1, 2019 

 

4. Completion Date: June 30, 2020 

 

CONTRACT PARTIES 

 

5. Consultant Name and Address: Steve Jensen Consulting, LLC 

  5919 South 169th Street 

  Omaha, NE 68135 

 

 6. The Planning Agency: The Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency 

  2222 Cuming Street 

  Omaha, Nebraska 68102 

 

ACCOUNTING DATA 

 

 7. Contract –Not to exceed $4,800  

 

DATES OF SIGNING AND MAPA BOARD APPROVAL 

 

8. Date of MAPA Finance Committee Approval –  

 

9. Date of Legal Review –  
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AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

AND 

STEVE JENSEN CONSULTING, LLC 

 

This amendatory agreement made and entered into as of this nineteenth day of June, 2019 by and between 

Steve Jensen Consulting, LLC, 5919 South 169th Street, Omaha, NE  68135 (herein called "Consultant") 

and the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency, 2222 Cuming Street, Omaha, Nebraska 

68102 (herein called the “Planning Agency”),  

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Agency and the Consultant entered into an agreement dated February 1, 2019 

and, 

 

WHEREAS, the parties to that Amendment now desire to amend the completion date and contract amount 

as on the Contract Cover Plate of said Agreement and the Time of Performance and Compensation 

paragraphs on page 3 of said Agreement. 

    

   WHEREAS, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

 

THAT, the Completion Date, on the Contract Cover plate of said Agreement dated February 1, 2019 be and 

is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

“Completion Date: June 30, 2020” 

 

THAT, the Time of Performance paragraph on page 3 of said Agreement dated February 1, 2019 be and is 

hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

“6.  Time of Performance.  The services of the Consultant are to commence February 1, 2019 and end June 

30, 2020.” 

 

THAT, the Contract amount, on the Contract Cover plate of said Agreement dated February 1, 2019 be and 

is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

“Contract – Not to exceed $4,800” 

 

AND THAT, the Compensation paragraph on page 3 of said Agreement dated February 1, 2019 be and is 
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hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

“7.  COMPENSATION 

MAPA agrees to pay for the services rendered by the Consultant under the terms of this Agreement, 

compensation on a cost reimbursement basis for costs incurred and to include direct costs not to exceed in 

any event four thousand eight hundred dollars ($4,800).” 

 

The parties hereto further agree that except as herein expressly provided the Agreement entered into by the 

parties on February 1, 2019 shall be unchanged and remain in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Planning Agency and the Consultant have executed this Contract as of the 

date first above written.       

 

STEVE JENSEN CONSULTING, LLC 

 

 

Attest: ___________________Date__________ By _____________________Date:  __________ 

             

 

  ________________________________________ 

  Title 

 

 

OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN  

AREA PLANNING AGENCY 

 

 

Attest: ___________________Date___________By ______________________Date:  _________ 

                                                                                 Gregory Youell, Executive Director 

 











OMAHA-COUNCIL BLUFFS METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING AGENCY  

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2019 – 30 
 

 
WHEREAS, the members of the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning Agency (MAPA) 
Board of Directors have been formally designated by their respective legislative bodies to act as the 
official representative in planning matters of mutual concern; and 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of MAPA that the Executive Director, 
Director of Finance and Operations and the MAPA Treasurer are hereby appointed Depositaries for 
MAPA for the deposit of all funds belonging to the agency effective July 1, 2019; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that MAPA designates Nebraska Public Agency Investment Trust 
(NPAIT), Lincoln, NE, Washington County Bank, American Wealth Partners and American National 
Bank as official depositories for all agency funds. 

 
Passed on this 27th day of June, 2019 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Doug Kindig, Chair 
MAPA Board of Directors 

 
 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly and legally 
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Omaha-Council Bluffs Metropolitan Area Planning 
Agency (MAPA) at a legal meeting on the 27th day of June, 2019 

 
 
 

 
Patrick Bloomingdale 
MAPA Secretary/Treasurer 

 

 

 














